HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
BUDGET BRIEFING - HOUSE BILL 1 & 2

MARCH 29, 2011

OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEARS ENDING
JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2013




HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
CHAIRMAN - Kenneth L. Weyler
VICE CHAIRMAN — Lynne M. Ober
CLERIK — Karen Umberger

1. GENERAL GOVERNMENT: ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC PROTECTION;
' RESOQURCE PROTECTION AND DEVELOPMENT
{Categories I, H, and [1I}

Chairman — Wiiliam Belvin
Vice Chairman — Lynne M. Ober
Clerk — Tim Twombly

Ben Barcody Steve Vaillancourt
Bernie Benn Colette Worsman
Lee Quandt

., SAFETY:; FISIT AND GAME: TRANSPORTATION; EDUCATION;
(Safety, Fish and Game, Categories I'V, V1)

Chairman — Wifl Smith
Vige Chairman — Bob Elliott
Clerk — Mary Allen
Randy Foose Charles Sova
Gus Lerandeau Karen Umberger
Dan McGuire

i,  HEALTH & SOCYAL SERVICES
{Category V)

Chairman ~ Neal Kurk
Vice Chairman — Beverly Rodeschin
Clerk — Larry Emerton
Richard Barry Sharon Nordgren
John Cebrowski Cindy Rosenwald
Thomas Keane Paul Simard




duraTasal AUBW ‘WINILMOP DIWOTL0I2 3} INOYSNOIY] PaIsi[ays A[d51e] US2Q 2ABY A1 “UIPING 1)
Jo 210s Ul dreys o1 seakofdws oijqnd ay) FULsk AQ UOTIOBAI ASIDAPE JUWOS PR IABY am Yoy

TOnuI Sk 301m]

AQ SOUWINAWOS “TaFIR] 2 (1S ST UoNNGLIUODY SIaKo[dws oY “11aUdq UMOC 1Y) 01 SJOW (1]

€ 2mqLuuod 01 92401dumm a1 Sun{se Aq JJIYSUMOP 4] JO JSOW PIARS 0a ‘TONINGLIUOD JUdUIalal
oyl 10,1 uawadnar sesfofdws edidunw sy} 01 suonngLiuoy) 23v1§ pue ‘pry smgdonsemen)

- uoneonpy [eradg ‘SULWARJ pry Suip[ing [00UdS JO SBATR 2U) Ul UOI[[IW (S T§ OB PPE oA
sanedorunut 3y 03 puas Mot am eyl spuadys asoyl N A[2Iaw aARY pnom ue[d s, 10110400
YL 'SUMOL PUE SDIILD 3} 0} SUNJIYSUMOD AUB SZIUITUIU 0) AISS0U SuM. 11 JBY) 1[3] OS2 2

“porpaid 01 JNOYJIP A1DA 210]2101) JUSP292Id INOYIIAL. SWDYDS ® ST SIY] "SARS Jonbi]

pue saes AI19110] H.ow SUOISSIUILI00 FunUeIS JO $5000nNs 2] w0 puadap SIE][Op JO SUOI{[IW JO SUd |
‘poutene aq 0} AJo¥IUn S1 1By} MNU2ADI U0 paseq uotsuedxs ‘spdpng snotsard ay) ut papraoad

Y 12yl widped dwes oY} MO[[0] 03 Wads speay Judswiedap au) Yim Bunsaw sy 1yye papiacid
IOUIDAOL) AU} ey} SUNTI] AU |, "SIR[[OP UOI[[IWL /¢ Moqe Jo 125pnq 1ussaid oy woj 11oyap

K[2Y1] & Yitm PaUSpINg 2q OSTR [[IM 2, ADBIND0R JI211 AJLIDA 0] WAIS SJUAAD TUDDAT “MO] IoM
A311 WBROYY dWOS YSNOYIY [ ] Y ul passed om Jery) sajewiisa anuaaal sy s11urod Suneys mo

“I2A0DD1 01 ATIOUODD 318)S

100 10] JMOLIP 1 9Yewl A[2INS Pnos sOXe) mat Fuippy “peruspasardun st siy | “urese umop of
ABUL 1T 01} UIEMm SUIOS PUE “AI2A0091 MOJS UL AJUO ‘TIMUMOP B WOl Sulfsal [[us si Jeyl AWOU0I?
Ue JBL) 01 PP 20 "UOT[IW (). I9A0 AQ 19Tphq juasard a1 paseaIdul jeyl ASUOW snnwns

9y 192dX2 10UUED S TWNTUUSIG SIYI WL 3By 198] a1} yyim 2dod 0] S13a8png st ul sFusieyd meo

puads o} eaocxdde we s1 wonrudordde uy 1

aaoxdde am ssopum Lauow ey Jo Auw puads jouued £5U)1 ‘SUOISSIUIWO.) SOURINSU] pue ‘Sutsueg
A DN Y} S0P S SAL[NTL I ISOYY WIOL] ASUOW SJT [[2 S2ATasal Louafe ue J1 uaAz ‘Aouom ay)
areudordde am a10a dmo £g ~a1doad sy 01152809 A1) 218 2am 30UIS asnOY axysdwey maN oy ut
uI8aq 1snwW 128png Ay ‘WONMISUOY) HN Ul £g €107 0F 2unf 01 [107 1 AN[ WO1J JUAWLIIAOL
arnsduwret] aaN ay 101 uepd Surpuads sy sty 198png Bunersd(y CI0C-ZT0Z 2w st [ g4

‘sanses[[0) T8(]

110Z 8T Y21

ADNVNIA NG 3R LLIWINOD UBLLITRL Y 901 A
12Q0 N 2UUAT
PO6T-CCL-008-T HN Av[ey 188830V (JQL TBULIRYD
§9IC-1LT (£09) T3 L 1(Kam T Uy

FECO-10EE0 HN "Piosuss)
[12-01T Swooy ‘Bulpning 20430 2A0R|SIFaT
12205 21815 YHON £€
SAALLVINASTHITY 40 ASNOH

aIysduiery Map] Jo aielg




V INANHOVILIV

2DURUL] “ARYD)

SIA[AO AN U
2 \Mw&w,% M

L

djayg .Wso» 10] nok yueyj |

"sauanb

SWANISUOD MOA Furrpmsue 10] uoneunofur radoxd sys yim pauLe sie nok ey 21msus o aARy
Aevwi 04 Jey) suonsanb oy j1e 1omsue o] ydwoye [ oM ey os diysiounred nyssasons v pey
QABY DA\ IINIUWIOT) 90UBUL 8y 01 s[j1q Sutpuads mau Aue Burpuss sz no4 1Y) paYSe puw
‘saaniwwod Aorod mox o suosiel] papiaoid aary ap -Suryeiapun wrepzodur sty ut nok Jo [
SPA[OUL O PILU SABY a4\ "UOISSS STy} UL 28] n0A 18Y) 2104 Jueodw] jsouw oy aq [[oam Aew St

‘uonisod asnoH oy AJuapt A[Jng 01 sk 0s ‘Fuissed 191 JoYJe pajaEl oM 1BY] $1ND XB] 21 S [joMn
S "218Y 1B [ | YH ul passed am saseo1oap 90j sy 1oy oFendue| 198png oy ur SIBURYD ORW [[Im
AaU)1 s UOTSSas SIy asnoH o) Aq passed U2aq ARy JRI} S{[Iq WI0S 1297J21 SUOI123S 21} JO 2WO0g
upuInoop ApSua| e st i ‘pasodold sTuiaes Ay 10j Alessadau oIe 1By Buifeadas pue SuiziueSioar
S IIB AN T gH Ul punof are 193pnq pasodord ot 10vus 03 Aressaoau Ay Ul safuryy “solou
WEA[DI PUE 133PNQ 91 UIRIUOI A[UO UBD | g1 UOHMINSUOY) N £q ASNEBIAY ATRSSIIDU SI 7 €]

"UAPINQ S JO AUI0S Teaq 1SNt

‘001 sendsoy “satur asaq uf ‘saxe) Auradoxd [B20] [[B S [[om S ‘SIXE] SWO0Y pue s[eajN ‘1dg
"LAg Wodp 1duioxa are $assuIsSng [njssaoons asoy ] s[endsoy oIk UsAas Ojeys oyl uf siako(duwa
1s981e] AJU3M] IN0 JO 1B 108B] 4] TE P2300] 2ABY om 108pnq ey a0UB[EQ O], "SIDIAIS 1aM3]
AR [[Im 2W0s Inq "sjuatd 1yl Jo Auolew 158 3y1 J0] 05 0p 01 SNUNUOD [[ImM 34y "auop A[qe
0s sey uawnedap 1Byl SOIAIDS AU] IAAI[AP O] SALIS [[1IS [[14 oM ‘S2OIAISG UBLUNE] PUR Yi[Bal U]

"SSE[D PaIoAR]
£ 3q 'SMIOJ YI0M OUM 9SOT) 131 0) PIOJIE JOUUED 4 AWOUOd PasUB[Eq B pue 125pnq pasuejeq ©
QAL 0] 318 2 J} "STUTUIBD Paonpal Furass ok LHUSZHID N0 JO S0 SfIYAs “sasTel Jiyauaq pue Aed



ATTACHMENT A

likely more.

Subtotal -

Restored Aid to Cities and Towns

_ mitigate, the House Finance Committee has done the fofiowing:

Retirement € Savings to Munlcspahtles
$93,740,440

Total Restored A!d in House Proposai
$151 202 754

Increased Employee Contributions

i

CFY
2011
Adj Auth,
“Buiding Al 546360234
Special Education Catastrophlc A ~ $23,813,366
$28,342 616__
_ State Retnrement Contrsbution to Locals

2013

Governor

$7,516,000

Retirement Normal Contributions - Present

Teachers - 5.00%
Employer - 13.95%

Police - 9.30%
Empioyer 25.57%

Fire - 9.30%

Employer - 30.90%

Retirement Normal Contributions - Proposed

|Teachers - 7.00%

Employer - 11.95%

Palice - 11.55%
Employer - 23, 32%

Fire - 11.80%
Employer - 28. 40%

2012 2012
Governor House =
$19,054,287 $49.010,475
'$7,416,0000  $21,637,308
0 ... . %0 $42,269,164.
$46 860,164

$47,174,832

$0

~ The Governor's proposa as prmted in the first version of HB1, wouid have downshifted approxnmately $150 mitlion to cities and towns. In orderto

FY
2013
House
$47,238,342
$21,637,308

$2,700,000
 $44,171,276

$46,871,276

1) Catastrophic Aid rules and statute changed in HB2 to conform to federal requirements. This will produce savings of at least $2 million per year, and

2 By requiring municipal employees to increase retirement contribution rates {o their own accounts the majonty of this downshift is shouidered by the
18,603 teachers, 4,231 police officers, and 1,646 firefighters (24,480 total). This proposal will save property tax increases, and maintain that the employer
makes the largest coniribution towards retirement costs.




HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE
EXECUTIVE BUDGET SUMMARY
FY 2012 - FY 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page #
Section I BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS
A. Overall Highlights - omm oo oo oo e o oo oo o Sl
B. Graph and Charts — AppPrOPriaHIONS  —mrmmm e oo o e o oo S S 8
C. ALency Highlghts —-omm oo oo o 11
Section H FINANCIAL DATA
A. Surplus Statements _
1. GENEEA] FUIA oo oo oo e o e e e cm st e e 2 2 s 24
2. Highway Fund ----mmmmmoemmm oo S — e e it PR A= i 31

3. Fish & Game Fund e oo oo e et 32




SECTION 1

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS




State of New Hampshire
House Finance Committee Budget Highlights
FY 2012/2013

OVERALL HIGHLIGHTS

In General

o This committee amendment is a balanced budget that provides $10.3 billion from all funds, including $2.7 billion in
General Funds for the FY 2012-2013 biennium. This budget will also require all three branches of government to
reduce appropriations by an additional $116.9 million in General Funds, $53.7 million in Highway Funds, $2.8 million
in Other Funds, and $1.0 million in Fish and Game Funds.

¢ The committee budget is within the total appropriation limit set by the House in HR11.

¢ The committee amendment will leave a balance in the Revenue Stabilization Account (rainy day fund) of $23.5 million

at the end of the biennium.

Revenues

s The revenue projections from existing sources are those estimated by the House Ways and Means Committee.
e The budget package eliminates the tax on gambling winnings; allows for the expiration of the motor vehicle surcharge;

and repeals or reduces several other fees,

Appropriations

e Reduces appropriations by approximately $1 billion in all funds, and $565 million in General Funds when compared to
FY 2010-2011 appropriation levels, and cuts approximately 1,500 total positions throughout State government.
o Continues the State’s commitment to municipalities while modifying the current education funding formula to provide

sustainability, predictability, and continuity to that funding.




LBAO

03/28/11
Comparison of General Fund Appropriations
FY 2010 through FY 2013
{in Millions)
$1,600-1
$4,5oo--i/// :
$1,400-" -
- .
$1,300 (7
$1,200-
7
$1,100- ///
$1,000-
//
$900-"
38001 Ear B Governor i
- ) ¥ §
$700-" s HHouse |
$600- /// 1
$500 - /‘/" i
$4001 7 m
// B} 7
$300-17 2
$200 -///'"
S %
$100-+ ) : 77
; FY 2010 FY 2011 | . FY 2012 ( FY 2013 |
| |
Actual 1 Adi. Auth Budget Budget i

Note - Confains HB 1 section 1 appropriations onfy.




HB1, AS AMENDED BY THE HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE
THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FY 12/13
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS BY SOURCE OF FUNDS $10,357

Sweepstakes Fund ($18.8)

0.2% ~ Tumpike Fund ($235.5)
Fish & Game Fund ($28.1) \ 2.3%  Federal Funds ($3,120.5)
.
~.

30.1%

0.3%

Highway Fund ($618.5)
6.0%

Liquor Fund (94.3)
0.9%

|
Other Funds ($3,566.9)
34.4%

General Fund ($2,674.5)
25.8%

Section 1 Only
Amounts in Mitiions
LBAO

March 25, 2011




HB 1, AS AMENDED BY THE HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE
THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FY 12/13
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS BY CATEGORY $10,357

Category 5 - Health & Social
Services ($3,763.5)
36.3%

Category 6 - Education
($2,754.8)
26.6%

Category 4-Trangportation
($1,136.6)
11.0%

Category 3 - Resource

Protection & Development Category 1 - General

($593.2) Category 2 - Admin. Of Justice & Government {$944.3)
5.7% Public Protection ($1,164.6) 9.12%
11.24%

Section 1 Oniy
Amounis in Millions
LBAO

March 25, 2011

10




Legislative Branch
Funds the Legislative Branch at 94% of FY 2010 expenditure levels in each year of the biennium.

Office of Energy and Planning (OEP)
Saves approximately $433,000 over the biennium in State General Funds by defunding two positions and reducing
state grants.

Department of Information Technology (DolT)
Achieves State General Fund savings of approximately $1.0 million over the biennium through the implementation of
an open-source software pilot program and the abolishment of three vacant funded positions.

Funds a position for the purposes of implementing the Business One Stop Project which will provide one on-line place

for companies to find the information needed to do business in and with the State of New Hampshire.

Department of Administrative Services
Limits general fund appropriations for retiree health insurance at $27.5 million per fiscal year.

Requires the consolidation of human resource functions and business functions throughout State government to
promote greater efficiency.

Reduces personnel and building maintenance appropriations by approximately $1.9 million over the biennium.

Department of State
Redirects $800,000 in Vital Records Improvement Fund revenue to the State General Fund for the biennium.

11




Department of Cultural Resources
Abolishes the Department of Cultural Resources, and transfers the New Hampshire Film and Television Commission
to the Department of Resources and Economic Development, and the Division of Libraries and Division of Historical

Resources to the Secretary of State.

Department of Revenue Administration
Reduces personnel costs by over $5.3 million in State General Funds over the biennium.

State Treasury
Provides $117.6 million to cities and towns for meais and rooms distribution over the biennium.

Directs $240,000 of recording surcharge revenue to the Land and Community Heritage Investment Program (LCHIP).

New Hampshire Retirement System
Provides for comprehensive reforms to the New Hampshire State Retirement System (NHRS) through a combination
of changes to employee retirement age requirements, benefit calculations, and contribution rates. The proposal is
estimated to result in approximately $20 million in annual State General Fund savings, and approximately $43 million

in annual savings to municipalities.

Joint Board of Licensure
Consolidates all administrative and business processing functions of the Boards of Accountancy, Manufactured
Housing, and Real Eslate Appraisers to the Joint Board of Licensure.

12




&

Department of Corrections
Reduces State General Fund appropriations to the Department of Corrections for salary and benefits by
approximately $5.9 million over the biennium.

Judicial Branch
Supports the implementation of the Judicial Branch Innovation Commission recommendations by providing an
additional $2.96 million in State General Funds in FY 2012 over the Governor's Recommended Budget, and
authorizes the Branch to request additional appropriations in FY 2013 to continue the implementation of the Innovation
Commission’s recommendations.

Judiciat Council
Allows the Judicial Council to focus on its core responsibilities by removing the requirement for the Judicial Council to
pay for mediators and guardian ad litems in divorce cases.

Provides an additional $300,000 of State General Funds in each year of the biennium for indigent defense costs.
Department of Justice

Abolishes 16 positions in the Department, allowing for the reduction of State General Fund appropriations by $3 million
over the biennium for salary, benefit, and other associated costs.

Department of Agriculture
Eliminates 4 positions in the Division of Weights and Measures.

13




Department of Resources and Economic Development
Reduces general fund appropriations by $2.98 million over the biennium relative to international commerce, travel and
tourism funding, and the New Hampshire Innovative Research Center.

Department of Environmental Services
Continues to meet existing State Aid Grant commitments to municipalities.

Achieves State General Fund savings of $3.3 million over the biennium by abolishing 20 positions, changing the
funding source for three positions, reducing current expenses and making other programmatic changes.

Department of Safety
Redirects Plea by Mail revenue for motor vehicle fines of approximately $16 million over the biennium to the State
General Fund, and reduces associated appropriations by approximately $2 million over the biennium

Requires Navigation Safety Fund revenues in excess of expenditures to be deposited into the State General Fund at

the close of each fiscal year.

Achieves efficiencies by consolidating the Marine Patrol within the Division of State Police resulting in the defunding of
4 positions, and additional State General Fund revenue of approximately $2 million over the biennium.

Reduces appropriations throughout the Department of Safety, including the defunding of 34 positions, to achieve
highway fund savings of $14 million over the biennium.

14




Fish and Game Department
Eliminates $100,000 of State General Fund appropriations over the biennium for the Non-Game Species Management

Program.

Reduces the fees charged for various saltwater fishing licenses by 67%. This change will result in savings to payers of
approximately $250,000 in FY 2012, and $500,000 in FY 2013.

Deposits approximately $280,000 over the biennium from Fish and Game court fines to the State General Fund.

Establishes a study committee to develop a sustainable funding source for search and rescue operations.

Department of Transportation
Allows the temporary motor vehicle registration surcharge put into effect last biennium to expire at the close of FY
2011, thus reducing State Highway Fund revenue by $90 million over the biennium, and reducing registration costs fo
State citizens.

Reduces appropriations throughout the Department of Transportation, including the defunding of 83 positions, to
achieve highway fund savings of $45.4 million over the biennium.

Department of Education
Provides funding for adequate education aid, fiscal capacity disparity aid, and transition aid at approximately $941
million each year, and will ensure that municipalities receive adequate education grants at the same level they
received in FY 2011. '

Appropriates approximately $96 million over the biennium for School Building Aid to fully fund the requests for
approved projects.

Provides an additional $28.5 miliion in State General Funds over the biennium for Catastrophic Education Aid, by
continuing the current formula for the partial reimbursement of eligible costs between 3.5 and 10 times the State

15




average cost and full reimbursement (dependent on appropriation availability) of eligible costs above 10 times the
State average cost.

Increases Education Trust Fund appropriations for Charter Schools by a total of $3.6 million over the biennium, to
accommodate the Department's projected enroliment in FY 2012 and FY 2013.

Reduces appropriations throughout the Department of Education, including the defunding of 9 positions and changes
to the source of funds for 2 positions, to achieve general fund savings of $9.5 million over the biennium.

Defunds 2 positions previously funded through fees in the Education Credentialing program.

University System of New Hampshire
Reduces State General Fund appropriations to the University System by $80 million over the biennium.

Community College System of New Hampshire
Reduced State General Fund appropriations to the Community College System of New Hampshire by $11.4 million
over the biennium.

Police Standards and Training Council
Reduces the Governor's proposed increase in the allocation of penalty assessment revenue to the Council by
approximately $578,000 over the biennium.

Decreases appropriations to the Police Standards and Training Council by $766,610 over the biennium.

Establishes a study committee to develop a sustainable funding source for the Police Standards and Training Council
and the State Fire Academy.

16




Lottery Commission
Establishes enhanced commissions programs for Lottery Commission salespeople and retailers.

McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Center
Supports the transition of the McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Center to a fiscally self-sufficient entity by the end of the
biennium.

Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)

Reduces the State General Fund budget for the Department of Health and Human Services by $207 million from the
Governor's recommended budget for the biennium.

Requires the Commissioner to employ a managed care model for administering the Medicaid program for all Medicaid
populations throughout New Hampshire.

Uses a portion of the Medicaid Enhancement Tax revenue to reimburse critical access hospitals for uncompensated
care, and to fund Medicaid provider payments to health care providers. State General fund savings of $115.68 million

for the biennium.
DHHS - Division for Children, Youth, and Families

Restores the funding for Shelter Care and Intensive/Transitional Care Programs to community-based providers which
were not funded under the Governor’s recommendation to provide the services at the Sununu Youth Services Center.

Eliminates funding for Head Start Collaborative Program saving $594,000 in State General Funds for the biennium.

17




Reduces adoption subsidy payments so all foster care payments are at the general rate of $29/day saving State
General Funds of $2.48 million for the biennium.

Eliminates the Children In Need of Services (CHINS) program saving $7.24 million in State General Funds for the
biennium.

Reduces one-half of the State General Funds for the Domestic Violence Program saving $300,000 for the biennium.

DHHS - Division of Family Assistance

Eliminates funding for the optional State Unemployed Parent Program, including the training and employment
services, reducing State General Fund appropriations by approximately $4.52 million for the biennium.

Removes Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF} funds for childcare to fund Child and Family
Services where State General Funds are reduced by $10.28 million for the biennium.

Continues State General Fund appropriation levels necessary to satisfy the Federal TANF maintenance of effort
requirement in order to receive the $38 million Federal block grant and avoid costly penalties.

DHHS - Elderly & Adult Services

Suspends the biennial State General Fund appropriations for the following programs:
¢ New Hampshire Foster Grandparent Program; $105,000.

Retiree Senior Volunteer Program: $146,000.

Servicelink Resource Centers: $1.28 million.

Alzheimer's Disease and Related Disorders Caregiver Programs; $642,000.
Congregate Housing Supports: $1.47 million.

e & & &

18




increases county cap for long term care billings to $107 million in FY 2013 and $109 million in FY 2014 consistent with
an inflation rate of less than 2%. State General Fund Savings of $2 million for the biennium.

Provides an additional credit of $2.5 million in each year of the biennium against the county billings for long-term care

to compensate the counties for the reduction in MQIP (Medicaid Quality Incentive) payments in the Governor’s budget.
State General Fund cost of $5.04 million.

DHHS - Division of Public Health Services

Eliminates $150,000 in State General Funds for Child Health Services over the biennium.

Reduces funds for Community Health Centers by $350,000 in State General Funds over the biennium.

Efiminated funds for the Tobacco Prevention/Quit Line for State General Fund savings of $250,000 over the biennium.
Reduces State General Fund appropriations for STD prevention by $688,000 over the biennium.

Eliminates general funds for Farmer’'s Market Program resulting in State General Fund savings of $20,000 over the
biennium.

Reduces State General Fund appropriations for the Family Planning Program by $757,000 for the biennium, and
prohibits the remaining funds from being used for evaluation, assessment, consultation about, preparation for, or
provision of abortions.

Reduces State General Fund support for Emergency Preparedness by $700,000 for the biennium.

Suspends the Mosquito Control Program for the biennium, resuiting in State General Fund savings of $360,000.

Reduces State General Funds for Public Health Laboratory Services by $300,000 over the biennium.

19




DHHS - Bureau of Behavioral Health

Proposes changes which will result in the Community Mental Mealth Centers prioritizing services based on clinical
needs, makes admission to the state mental health services system and access to services dependent on the

availability of appropriations.

Reduces by an estimated 3,500 the number of adults to receive mental health services through the Community Mental
Health Centers resulting in State General Fund savings of $13.47 million for the biennium.

Reduces by an estimated 3,500 the number of children and adolescents to receive mental health services thorough
the Community Mental Health Centers resulting in State General Funds savings of $11.7 million for the biennium.

Eliminates the contract with Dartmouth Psychiatric Research Center, the Behavioral Health Policy institute, and the
associated requirement to retain a part-time medical director resulting in State General Fund savings of approximately
$700,000 over the biennium,

DHHS — New Hampshire Hospital

Consolidates workforce operations, and educes appropriations for maintenance and dietary and clinical programs in
order to maintain admitting hours and avoid reducing services for voluntary admissions. State General Fund savings of

$2.1 million for the biennium.

DHHS - Bureau of Developmental Services

Reduces Medicaid and Non-Medicaid Family Support Services by one-half reducing State General Fund
appropriations by $7.9 million over the biennium.

Eliminates all Targeted Case Management Services reducing State General Fund appropriations by $3.8 million for
the biennium.

20




Reduces State General Funds for Independent Living Supports by one-half saving $2.53 million for the biennium,

Reduces State General Funds for Medicaid Waiver Day Services by $5.79 million over the biennium

DHHS - Bureau of Drug and Alcohol Services

Reduces State General Fund appropriations for the following programs under the Governar's Commission on Alcohol
and Drug Abuse Prevention, Intervention, and Treatment; -

Eliminates funding for the Drug and Alcohol Councilors Statewide Conference in FY 2012: $40,000

Eliminates funding for Regional Networks Direct Services: $1.44 million

Eliminates the Referral Education Assistance and Prevention Program (REAP): $126,000

Eliminates funds for the Website: $42,000

Eliminates funds for Infrastructure Support: $100,000

Reduces funds for treatment services contracts: $1.26 million

® & ® & & @

DHHS — Commissioner’s Office

Realizes savings from District office consolidation, and savings through attrition of Division of Children Youth and
Family/Division of Juvenile Justice Services field staff of $2.15 million in State General Funds over the biennium.

DHHS —Office of Operations Support

Removes fee increases proposed in Governor's budget for Childcare and Community Residence licensing.

21




DHHS - Office of Medicaid and Business Policy

Utilizes additional drug rebate revenue to provide matching funds for Medicaid prescription drug costs, reducing State
General Fund appropriations by $10.19 million for the biennium.

Directs the Department of Health and Human Services lo implement a prospective payment system for reimbursement
of Medicaid outpatient hospital services for an estimated State General Fund savings of $6 million for the biennium.

Creates a Home Health Aide pilot program by which a parent of a medically fragile child or child with a chronic illness

can provide home health aide services to his or her child and receive some financial assistance through the Medicaid
program as an afternative to more costly services.

DHHS- Division of Child Support Services

Reduces overtime, travel, and training budgets by $32,000 in State General Funds for the biennium.

Reduces contract funds for New England Child Support Enforcement System (NECSES) improvements saving State
General Funds of $510,000 for the biennium.

Reduces contract funds for the Division of Child Support, child support disbursement services by $297,000 in State
General Funds for the biennium.

New Hampshire Veterans Home

Provides $22.8 million of State General Fund support for the Veterans Home's 200 New Hampshire veterans.

22




SECTION 1II

FINANCIAL DATA

23 |




LBAO
03724711
B:00 a.m.

|STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE L S B O R
] O RATEVE STATEMENT C}F UNDES%GNATED SURF’LUS N

ENERAL FUND I R :
‘(DoEiars in Thousands) ||

10 2011 2012

Governor H Finance

2013
Governor H Finance

Governor H Finance

|Beginning Balance, July 1.~

2,031 1%  (27,310),

6,745 1§ (50,121}

Addltsons -
Revenue - Schedule 1 o
Reven Adjustments - ‘Schedule 2

Total Additions

1,406,485 1,370,575
1,500 ¢ 1 500
1,407,985

1,469,267 |

1,383,651
10,517
1,394,168

1,525,608 | 1,413,148
. 13,955
1525608 1,427,103

:m‘h‘m M

1459267 1

8 Less Appropnaiions
9 Approprlat ions Net of Esilmated Revenue
10 Appropraatton Adjustments Scheduie 2
11| Less Lapse Estimate - Schedule 2

E Lapse Percent S

R AR I R N R R R S

(1,432,879)] (1,328,475)
_ 23353 | 54,201
42 400 42 400
3.00% Y
(1,367,126)  (1,231,874)

(1,595,538
) 47 345

3.38% 3.10%

(1,351,649)!

- (1,491,032)

24,326 |
44,000
T 00% 3.43%; 12
(1,422,706)] (1,238,351)l

18 GAAP and Other Ad;ustments
17\ '?“otai Ad;usfments

18
igle
21 Current Year Balanceine6+13117)

22
=2 Cumulative Ending Balance, June 301 1)
24

@000 (000 000N
(6,000}

T (4,000) " (4,000) 7

e

Cai

98141 168204 98,902 | 183752 2

104,886 118 100,933 | 156,442 |25

:m3

2 _Transfer {To)/From Re renuve Stabmzatlon

2. Transfer (To)/From Educataon Trust Fund
27
28 JRE

~ {20,578)

(102,855)  (145.483)

A

0 June 30 Balance After Transfersunezsszs-2s |$ od2n) § 203§ (27310) 8 1§ e

4] 2 S

e e
H
341Revenue Stabmzatson Baiance

35:

36 B S SR
37 Actual Revenue Stabilization Balance at 6/30/10 = $8,312,000. 1




LBAO
ba2411

B:00 8. m.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SCHEDULE1

i LR
26, House Revenue estimates HR11 as passed by the House on $2/08/11.

) COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF RE\/ENUE
_ GENERAL FUND -
|(Dollars in Thousands}
Fy 2012 FYy 2013
Covernor H Finance Governor H Finance Governor H Finance

“1.. Giiness Prof:ts o . 256 G001 E 55 s 273300 5 290400 § 66777 |
2 Business Enterprise Tax 66,200 62,228 70,7001 B3 75,200 65,352 |2
5! Sublotal 322,200 | § 344,000 [§ 322527 . § 365600 § 332,129 |5
4 |Meals & Rooms 240,100 246,000 1 262,600 226,841 14
5 Tabacoo Tax _ 133,135 134,43 134,435 120515 |5
G !nterest & D:vzdends Tax o 87 OOO - 87-100 18
7 fnsurance Tax ".80 5(}0 g 86,800 ;7
8 Commumcatior}s"fm 821 DOO 81,000 |2
L Reai Estate Transfer Tax 55700 | 52,029 _ __54 163_” s
16) Court Fmes and Fees 13 7600 - Ts,ét}(} 13,600 i
11§ Securmes Revenue @&»:307 34,300 35,900 |1
12 Utmty Consumpt:on Tax S 6,000 6,00 . 6000____‘?
13(Board and Care T ) 20,179 20,200 21,000 ;13
%4_ oo Ty 3070 | : 13100 [
__1_:5 Horse & Dog R” """"""""""""" 2303 T 2,400 |
: 68,659 | 68,700 69,402 68,700 It
126,757 . 126,800 140,409 ; 135,000 |1
» Tobacoo Settement 22431 2000 2387 2400 1
18/ Gambling Wirnings Tax 4,400 3,400 - 3,400 |1
20| Subtotal $ 1292153 | § 1,257,075 $ 1,400.208 : § 1,290,048 |
21{Medicaid Enhancement 93,000 91,400 108,400 104,800 |21
zzél\ﬁedxcasd Recovery o 2?,332 22.10 17,000 18,300 |22
5 Subtotal $ 114332 % 113,500 117,500 | § 114,400 ©- § 125400 ' § 123,100 |=
24 '$ 1,370,575 1,458,267 | § 1,383,651 $ 1,525608 | § 1,413,148 2

25




EBAD
Q24011
800 a.m,

(STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
ADJUSTMENTS - SCHEDULE 2
GENERAL FUND

{(Dollars in Thousands)

SCHEDULEZ = |

Fy 2011 Fy 2012 FY 2013
Governor H Finance Governor H Finance (Governor H Finance

1|REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS: !
2 |CCSNH - reduction (L 09, 143:17 & SSL10, 1:105) -3 12
3 House Resoluhon - Tax or Fee reductions N (788) .3
4 i:!ﬁ 25 . Renovate Hacksett Liquor Stores (House Resolution - 4,400 4

i e -
5 {HB 277 - Unified Carrier Reglstration System fees to the . {1 320} 5

Highway Fund e
3] HB 54[} Esenmal mnior vehrcie mspecttoas ) 350 8
7 HB 5? BPT reductaor* for reasonabie compensataon _____ N (2000) ?
8 ?ecgrdmg Survharge for LCHE"P_'depcstted in the General . 2380 (8
8 Vital Records rever:ue degoﬁrtgd in the General Fund " 400
o Navigation Safety Fund lapseditransferred to the General R 1,500 10

|Fund

11 Plea By; Maa\ deposied in the G y i

12 Fish & Game cotirl fings depo B 12

13 Fenalty Asseasment increased percentages o the General . 13l

Fund S

1418t F:nh'mced Recovenes FRED Cost Avozdance o - 218 114

_.'E5 SURS Erwhanc d Recoverle y ‘ZOO 18
5

h|rd Pdrty Recoveries - Medicare Rﬁcovery.

17> TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS:
?O F—'MAP Stamulus
21 FMAP Shmusus exlenslcn for ast 2 quarﬁers of FY 201'}

ant of Cultura[ Affairs - reductzon (L 09 14.3 19) N - :28
231DHEHS - retiugtion i 28
24; DHEMS - project N -3
25 Glenchff Hame - B - - 125
Depaﬂmem of information Technalogy - reduction (L'08, . .28
26
7‘,?43 12} .
Jud:mai Branc - leduchon (L 0g, 143 18) - - . ET
281 epar‘tmem m" Revenue Admmlslratfon (L 09 143 11) ] M b 28
29! Retirement System reduction Medical Subsidy (L'09, 144: bB) - - |2y
3” Reduce seif-nsurance 1 monih reserve (o 5% of annual B . 130
“Viclaims (L'09, T44:66) |
,I.S!ate Revenue '-Sharmg (apprupmaton af $1 each fiscal yea . . ;31
LY, 143:20) N
Poslseccndary Education Commission reduction (L 09, :
3zl 1 " :
1143:21) o o i-
33 Statewide ovemme 10% reduct ion (L'OQ 143:22) - - ]33
Siatewnde persunnel reduction (L 09, 144; 289) (mcfude‘; !
- - 134

34 Liquor and Lottery} (excludes $1.5m Judicial Lapses, see line
40 beiow)

i 2B




LBan
03724511
B0 am.

[STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SCHEDULE 2 |

\ADJUSTMENTS - SCHEDULE 2
\GENERAL FUND

|(D0! fars in Thousands)

\
FV 2011
l

Fy 2012 FY 2013
e Governor H Finance Governor H Finance Governor H Finance
{Dapartmant of Revenue Administration positions for gambiing B 35
35 winning tax (1.'09, 144:253) o (90}7 R (90) AT
38 Departmem of Jnstﬂce ;)oswtion for Conde Act (L 09, 144: 241) {15) {15} - 136
a7 - enditure reduction (L'10, 1) s | 41,533 . NEL

40,000 | 40,000

38 Treasut’y debt se reslructurmg (SS' 10 ‘1 4 ) o
1,000 | 1, 000

38 Judicial Branch - reduct;on (SSL 10, 1 ‘TOE)
{DHEHS - medical home plio* prngram reduction (SS

20 1111

41 NatlonaiAHera!lh Care se;;fmgs R -

42t egislative ppropriation f.éd.ucticn (HB?) T ) 2,236 e 142
43, Judicial Bran iation reduction (HB1} Tiz087 | 12,087 143
"""" Deparfment af information Techno!ogy Appmpnatlon for ne I B

_ |position (HB4} _{91) S (g‘;) 44

‘Department of Information Techﬂo!ogy‘ Appropﬂa:fun
|Reduction (HBT)
Department of Currect:ons General Fund Appropnahon
AReductions (HBY
Depaﬁmenl of Revenue Admimslratlon ‘Ganeral F
Appropriation Reduction (HB1y
Office of the Govermer; General Fund Appropriation

R

487 145

2817‘46

2,719 147

ent of Environmantal Services: Reduction to Out of
_|State Travel Apprapriations (H81)
50| Compensation and_Beneﬁt cost reductmns (HBz) o

10000 |
N -

ummg func’;ons (H.

53 App'm'p? ation; Manetization of State Assets, Sale of Lakes R - ‘753
Region Facility (HB2) e A
5 Appropriation; Consuttant to evaluate Business Process - - 54
. |functions (HB2) R
55 Apprupriatlor' _McAuhﬁe Shepard D|scovery Center {H_ (227} 55
56| Appropriatio: SAU Competetive Grants (HB2) .56
57 g;égg)ﬁnwent of Health and Human Sewscee Consolidatio: . 402 57
o B 231 - r6iztive 1o payiment of medical benafits for state 10.840 g,g'
__retirees, their spouses, and depondents [ P -
5 HB 580 - Relative to the NH Retirement System with adjusted . 20,200 156
[employee contribution rates
S80I TOTAL APPROPRIATION ADJUSTM ENTS 24,326 | § 62,689 GQ
s o
62/ LAPSES: 92
63 Calculated LAPSE (see page 1, Esne1‘) 44900 o 44000 63

23,454

5 ‘Govemor identified dedicated funds transfer to genera! fund
CILAPSE (83LM10, 1:107)

85‘Jud‘rcia§ Dunc1I~ LAPSE (SSL LU 48)

reasury - debt serwce LAPSE (SSL 10, 1 49}

8? Judieiaf Branch reduction LAPSE {see ine 1 above)

4,200 |




LBAD
03/24/1%
a:00 a.m.

SIATE OF NEWHAMPSHIRE | 1 SCHEDULE 2
ADJUSTMENTS - SCHEBULE2 |
IGENERAL FUND i

(Dollers in Thousands)

FY 2013
Governor H Finance

Fy 2012
Governor H Finance

FY 2011
Governor H Finance

68 Additional LAPSE (SSL1C, 1:03) 9971 9,871 -.i68

iLegisiative Branch balance LAPSE {2017 Sesslon Governor
irecommend)

- |69

5,000 1.000

47,365 | § £3,345 44,000 | § 44,000 {70

I
70 TOTAL LAPSES 42,400 | § 42,400 ¢




LBAG
03224011
§:00 aum.

. STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE | N E E R
_ COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FUND BA%.ANCE | i ) o
~_|EDUCATION TRUST FUND |
i(Dotars in Thousands}

FY 2013
Governor H Finance

|
FY 2012
Govearnor H Finance

Govearnor H Finance

Beginning Balance, July 1

_ 852900 | 811,149 875400 815652
" 20494 Lo 20484 B . B

venue Schedule 3

Shmu!us Educatlon Jobs Fund

Adjustment R&C Gammg Ccmm;ssson
Total Addftlons '

@i me o

; sl
(875400 1 815278

848075 ] 831,118 852,900 ) 811,457

Wit~ im i Ao

Appropriations:
19?Adequate Educahan A:d

111Stale Propeny Tax rai sed & retained IocaHy
2 _Total Adeqﬂacy e e
13| Hardshsp Grants -
Charter School Tuition
15|Fiscal Disparity - S
78 Kindergarﬁen Ade
17 Education Trans;tlon Aid
mgF iscal Dlspaﬂty Char{er Schools

s Total Appropriations o

=

{1,304,931),  (1,304,931) -

363,100 363,100
(941,831))  (941.831)
(2,800)  (2900)!1
_(B5778))  (7.367)

(1,304,931).  (1,304,931)
363,100 363,100
(941,831)) (941,831)

7(1 223 696) {1,223,696
363 600 363,600
7(860,096) (860,096
(4000) (4,000
ey (sars
(37,010)
(3,678)]
(43491)] (43,4
{3,294)
(857,347) (957,347

i

it

ol Districts

(852) (1952 e

(3,294)  (4,162)

(3294)  (3,704)
(955,755),  (958,212) 0

(985,755), (956,940

2] Ad ustments;
2z Adjustments

27|Current Year Balance(iner+19+23) (109272) (126,22 (102,855) (145,483) (80,355)  (142,234)

- (80,355)]  (142,234)|2

zs|Cumulative Ending Balance, June 30gne1r27 | (109,272)

142,234 |

a7z 102855 1454




LBAC
034Nt

&0t am.

_STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE o SCHEDULE 3 _
_ COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE
EDUCATION TRUST FUND
7 (Doilars in Thousaﬂds}
Fy 2013
Governor | H Finance Governor | H Finance Governor | H Finance

' |Business Profits Tax 55510 - $ 62200 § 57,167 |1
2 \Busmess Enterprise Tax . 126,963 150,300 130,704 | 2
3[ Subtotal § 187,300 | % 199,900 | § 182473 © & 212500 % 187,871 '3
4:Meals & Rooms 4,800 _.5gtocy 7297 5400 7,459 14
5, Tobacco Tax B ‘ 105600 | 96,775 105,600 | 93,885 |5
s Real Estate Transfer Tax 27, 900 2597 29,7001 26,50 31,100 | 27,037 |s
7 ransfar from Charltable Gamlng/Para— utu B 1 2817 3,600 o0 ) 3 7007"”7 - 900 7
8 Transfer from Lottery 70,000 | 77,000 66,200 85,000 i 67,500 |
¢ =Tobacco Settlement 40,000 | ) 40,000 | 40,00 40,000 40,000 |9
16! Utility Property Tax 28000 280 2950001 28,000 29,000 ) 28,000 o
11 State Wide Properly Tax 363,600 363,100 363,000 363,100 363,000 |1
12 Tota! $ 827,581 | 875,400 815,652
13:: :

14:House Revenue estimates - HR‘H as passed by the House on 02/09/11.

30




LBAG
03/25/11

IR T I ST U TSI T CH RS e S RN
A DI R B S N I DN e i e O

| Balance, Juiy 1 {Budgét'afy)w '

B

C

State of New Hampshtre
Statement of Undemgnated Fund Balance - Highway Fund

{doliars i in thousands)

FY 2011 House Finance

FY 2012 House Finance

FY 2013 House Finance

OPERATING

CAPITAL

OPERATING

CAPITAL

OPERATING

CAPITAL

$ 45,837

$ 226,044

% 19,236

$

146,044

5 28,259

S

31,044

COINIm BN e

Additions:
Gasoline Road Toll

iMotor Vehicle Fees

Miscellaneous

HB 540 (Biennial MV Inspections)

120,500

Rienin

40800 |
iAddatlonaI Proceeds from I-95 Sale - Expedited Schedule |
{HB 277 (UCRS Fees)

24500
20,100
1,320

fzaB00 )

20,100

1320“ e

{ Less:

Total Additions

Deduct:ons
Appropriatfons

Appropriations (GARVEE Bond Proceeds)

l.ess:
Less}48231ESMﬁaedSawngs(RemeeHeaMﬂ
Less:
l.ess.
Less:

L.ocal Block Grant Aid Recalcutation Savings
Lapses

Net Appropriations

} Other Debits

15 294,800

boT HWY Fund Approprzatlon Reductlon {HB 1 seri;on)um B
DOS HWY Fund Appropriation Reduction (HB 1 section)

HB 580 Estimated Savings (Retirement Contrlbutlon) R

‘enien

8 500
80 OOO

| mimininvn

R 16 e

280 ,_.ai_%_s_ _

Al

(4,199)

§ 2605375

$ 3,000

300,192 )

o0y

164y
_(4000)|

... 8500
115,000

Aleren e i

~ {4,085)
(8,2686)
(4,000}
. (5,090)
249,305

3,000

271,720 )

301,276 |

(5,200

szl

85001

8,500 | -

R oD s R A ERAVEE AV R R o Y SV R R SV R A &V ]
[Re RN o i {o B¢ SR FTa 3R &) BN SSNIVER N1

Total Deductions

§ 312,001

§ 86,500

$ 263375

.123,500

ler @ mimmivini® 9

252,395

1
R D T T T ] L P PR SRt oy DS S I
ZEZBNITREINES RN L 2HO®@ g s N =

(48]
N

8,500 |

Current Year Balance

§ (18,101

& (88,500)

& 17,623

(7123.500)

$ 25,325

AN
&3

(8,500)

Transfer to Capltal Account

5 | Transfer (o) from General Fund

)

s . (8500)

5 (8500}

8,500 3

[SCER IV ROV R FLE

Balance, June 30 (Budgsetary}

$ 19,236

$ 146,044

5 28,258

31,044

3 45,084

o
&

31,044 | 2

GAAP Adjustments

$ {13,000

§  (163,000)

$ (13,000)

(48,000)

§ __ (13,000)

 (48,000)

SR gt
O o EE {a K

Balance, June 30 (GAAP)

5 5,236

5 (16,056)

b 15,259

(16,050)

5 32,084

&~
M N

(16,956)]

a1




LBAO

03725711
| AL B L. ¢ Do

1 ~ State of New Hampshlre I
2. Statement of Undes:gnated Fund Balance - Fish and Game Fund | 2
3 ... .. ... _ . . . |doliarsinthousands) 3
. E
5 i FY 2011 House {FY 2012 House|FY 2013 House} 5

Finance Finance Finance

6 6
7 Balance, July 1 (Budgetary) $ 503115 3,837 1% 2,721 7
8 8
9 'Additions: ) 9
10 Unrestricted Revenue R P 10.400 | 8 oo 's 10,100 | 10
11 Other Gredits R b 500|810 |s 1’500 | 11
12 |Reduce Saltwater Fishing License Fees (HB 2) I R (250)f $  (B00)Y 12
13 Redirect Fish and Game Court Fines to the General Fund (HB 2) 5 (140)§ $ (140)| 13
14 [Total Additions $ 11,900 | $ 11,2101 § 10,960 ] 14
16 |Deductions: 16
17 iAppropriations 15 13499{$  13,868[$ 14189117
18 iLess: F&G Fund Appropfiation Reductton (HB 1 sectlon) e $ (390) $ (640) 18
19 Less: HB 231 Savings (Retiree Health) - $ (42| 8 (655) 19
20 'Less: HB 580 Savings (Retirement Contributions) R E: ~ {300)1 ~ (300) 20
21 Less: Lapses $ Caosfs  @o0)fs  (387)f 2
23 Total Deductions § 130045 1232 |s 1220723
24 | 24
25 Current Year Balance $ (1,194)] $ (1,116)] $ (1,247)} 25
26 26
27 27
28 Balance, June 30 (Budgetary) % 3,837 | $ 2,7211% 1,474 § 28
30 loarp Adjustments 8. (1000} (800)] § _ (1,000)} 30
31 \ 31
‘32 Balance, June 30 (GAAP) 5 2,837 | 5 7021 | $ 474 | 32

32




